

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION
COUNTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GORGI TALEVSKI, by his next friend,
IVANKA TALEVSKI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Sev-
enth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND SIXTEEN
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.	THOMAS M. FISHER*
Indianapolis, IN 46204	Solicitor General
(317) 232-6255	JULIA C. PAYNE
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	MELINDA R. HOLMES
	LYDIA GOLTEN
<i>*Counsel of Record</i>	Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decades-Long Search for Privately Enforceable Rights in Spending Clause Statutes Has Produced Only Cost and Confusion	4
A. The Court has inferred no private enforce- ment of a Spending Clause statute since <i>Wilder</i> , but plaintiffs frequently invoke— and prevail under—such rights	4
B. Congress has good reasons for declining to create private rights of action in Spending Clause statutes	15
C. When Congress imposes a condition on federal funds without a private right of action, it is incoherent to ask whether Congress nevertheless “intended” to create a privately enforceable right	17
II. Common-Law Principles of Contracts Foreclose Inferring Privately Enforceable Rights in Spending Clause Statutes	19

A. Spending Clause legislation amounts to a contract between States and the federal government	20
B. Common law bars third-party beneficiaries from suing to enforce contracts, particularly government contracts	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	11, 17, 25
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	20, 21
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002)	11
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Cabinet for Human Res. v. N. Ky. Welfare Rights Assoc.</i> , 954 F.2d 1179 (6th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas</i> , 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Janklow</i> , 710 F.2d 1321 (8th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Developmental Servs. Network v. Douglas</i> , 666 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	21
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	16
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 408 (2018).....	15
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	6, 7

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Hunt v. Robeson Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 816 F.2d 150 (4th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	13
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 996 A.2d 834 (D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Long Term Pharmacy All. v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	4, 5
<i>Martes v. Chief Exec. Officer of S. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 683 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association,</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6
<i>N.Y. State Citizens' Coalition for Children v. Poole,</i> 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Nasello v. Eagleson,</i> 977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,</i> 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	22
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs.,</i> 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach,</i> 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman,</i> 981 F.3d 347 (2020) (en banc)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,</i> 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t Health,</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen,</i> 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker,</i> 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman,</i> 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson,</i> 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Smith v. Robinson,</i> 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	7
<i>South Dakota v. Dole,</i> 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	15, 20
<i>Suter v. Artist M.,</i> 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	8, 11

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	2, 7, 23
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	22
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	6, 7

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
----------------------------------	---

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)	18
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
42 U.S.C. § 1988	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 J. Murray, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 45.6 (rev. ed. 2007).....	25
David E. Engdahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994).....	23
W. W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Con- tracts</i> (5th ed. 1874).....	22
